
CONSOLIDATED MULTNOMAH COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
COUNTY, AND CLACKAMAS COUNTY ELECTION RESULTS

City of Portland, Councilor, District 1

UNOFFICIAL PRELIMINARY RESULTS

Contest City of Portland, Councilor, District 1

Election Date November 05, 2024

Report Date November 27, 2024 11:44:55 AM

Election Threshold 10,691 votes (25% +1)

Unofficial Preliminary Election Results
Candace Avalos, Jamie Dunphy, and Loretta Smith lead in the contest. The election threshold and unofficial preliminary results are subject to change as additional ballots are tallied.

For more information about ranked choice voting results, please visit www.multco.us/rcv.

How the votes were counted, round-by-round.
Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4 Round 5 Round 6 Round 7 Round 8 Round 9 Round 10 Round 11 Round 12 Round 13 Round 14 Round 15 Round 16 Round 17

Lead in Contest Candace Avalos Jamie Dunphy; Loretta Smith

Defeated Write In Joe Furi Thomas Shervey Cayle Tern Deian Salazar Michael (Mike) Sands Joe Allen David Linn Peggy Sue Owens Doug Clove Timur Ender Steph Routh Noah Ernst Terrence Hayes
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Candace Avalos 8,283.0000 19.37% +10.0000 8,293.0000 19.39% +30.0000 8,323.0000 19.46% +31.0000 8,354.0000 19.54% +175.0000 8,529.0000 19.95% +94.0000 8,623.0000 20.17% +88.0000 8,711.0000 20.37% +63.0000 8,774.0000 20.52% +149.0000 8,923.0000 20.87% +298.0000 9,221.0000 21.56% +133.0000 9,354.0000 21.87% +1,273.0000 10,627.0000 24.85% +1,520.0000 12,147.0000 28.41% -1,456.0000 10,691.0000 25.00%   10,691.0000 25.00%   10,691.0000 25.00%   10,691.0000 25.00%

Loretta Smith 5,581.0000 13.05% +9.0000 5,590.0000 13.07% +13.0000 5,603.0000 13.10% +26.0000 5,629.0000 13.16% +53.0000 5,682.0000 13.29% +80.0000 5,762.0000 13.47% +122.0000 5,884.0000 13.76% +110.0000 5,994.0000 14.02% +158.0000 6,152.0000 14.39% +241.0000 6,393.0000 14.95% +289.0000 6,682.0000 15.63% +509.0000 7,191.0000 16.82% +756.0000 7,947.0000 18.58% +254.8146 8,201.8146 19.18% +960.8652 9,162.6798 21.43% +2,847.2112 12,009.8910 28.09% -1,318.8910 10,691.0000 25.00%

Jamie Dunphy 5,050.0000 11.81% +4.0000 5,054.0000 11.82% +7.0000 5,061.0000 11.84% +33.0000 5,094.0000 11.91% +37.0000 5,131.0000 12.00% +34.0000 5,165.0000 12.08% +68.0000 5,233.0000 12.24% +53.0000 5,286.0000 12.36% +105.0000 5,391.0000 12.61% +71.0000 5,462.0000 12.77% +150.0000 5,612.0000 13.12% +443.0000 6,055.0000 14.16% +1,225.0000 7,280.0000 17.02% +590.2546 7,870.2546 18.40% +595.2662 8,465.5208 19.80% +1,243.9200 9,709.4408 22.71% +981.5592 9,709.4408 22.71%

Noah Ernst 4,030.0000 9.42% +8.0000 4,038.0000 9.44% +22.0000 4,060.0000 9.49% +13.0000 4,073.0000 9.52% +34.0000 4,107.0000 9.60% +61.0000 4,168.0000 9.75% +61.0000 4,229.0000 9.89% +109.0000 4,338.0000 10.14% +118.0000 4,456.0000 10.42% +163.0000 4,619.0000 10.80% +474.0000 5,093.0000 11.91% +540.0000 5,633.0000 13.17% +225.0000 5,858.0000 13.70% +53.0714 5,911.0714 13.82% -5,911.0714

Terrence Hayes 3,952.0000 9.24% +9.0000 3,961.0000 9.26% +19.0000 3,980.0000 9.31% +42.0000 4,022.0000 9.41% +32.0000 4,054.0000 9.48% +95.0000 4,149.0000 9.70% +79.0000 4,228.0000 9.89% +63.0000 4,291.0000 10.03% +133.0000 4,424.0000 10.35% +80.0000 4,504.0000 10.53% +323.0000 4,827.0000 11.29% +366.0000 5,193.0000 12.14% +573.0000 5,766.0000 13.48% +165.9230 5,931.9230 13.87% +1,722.4642 7,654.3872 17.90% -7,654.3872

Steph Routh 3,895.0000 9.11% +4.0000 3,899.0000 9.12% +6.0000 3,905.0000 9.13% +36.0000 3,941.0000 9.22% +57.0000 3,998.0000 9.35% +36.0000 4,034.0000 9.43% +62.0000 4,096.0000 9.58% +60.0000 4,156.0000 9.72% +112.0000 4,268.0000 9.98% +66.0000 4,334.0000 10.14% +168.0000 4,502.0000 10.53% +588.0000 5,090.0000 11.90% -5,090.0000

Timur Ender 3,543.0000 8.29% +6.0000 3,549.0000 8.30% +11.0000 3,560.0000 8.33% +19.0000 3,579.0000 8.37% +76.0000 3,655.0000 8.55% +37.0000 3,692.0000 8.63% +85.0000 3,777.0000 8.83% +77.0000 3,854.0000 9.01% +122.0000 3,976.0000 9.30% +201.0000 4,177.0000 9.77% +148.0000 4,325.0000 10.11% -4,325.0000

Doug Clove 1,700.0000 3.98% +11.0000 1,711.0000 4.00% +27.0000 1,738.0000 4.06% +29.0000 1,767.0000 4.13% +30.0000 1,797.0000 4.20% +88.0000 1,885.0000 4.41% +95.0000 1,980.0000 4.63% +151.0000 2,131.0000 4.98% +171.0000 2,302.0000 5.38% +101.0000 2,403.0000 5.62% -2,403.0000

Peggy Sue Owens 1,258.0000 2.94% +3.0000 1,261.0000 2.95% +10.0000 1,271.0000 2.97% +15.0000 1,286.0000 3.01% +27.0000 1,313.0000 3.07% +12.0000 1,325.0000 3.10% +32.0000 1,357.0000 3.17% +76.0000 *1,433.0000 3.35% +60.0000 1,493.0000 3.49% -1,493.0000

David Linn 1,104.0000 2.58% +2.0000 1,106.0000 2.59% +17.0000 1,123.0000 2.63% +20.0000 1,143.0000 2.67% +45.0000 1,188.0000 2.78% +31.0000 1,219.0000 2.85% +82.0000 1,301.0000 3.04% +132.0000 *1,433.0000 3.35% -1,433.0000

Joe Allen 977.0000 2.28% +3.0000 980.0000 2.29% +30.0000 1,010.0000 2.36% +15.0000 1,025.0000 2.40% +14.0000 1,039.0000 2.43% +28.0000 1,067.0000 2.50% +73.0000 1,140.0000 2.67% -1,140.0000

Michael (Mike) Sands 945.0000 2.21% +5.0000 950.0000 2.22% +28.0000 978.0000 2.29% +26.0000 1,004.0000 2.35% +20.0000 1,024.0000 2.39% +30.0000 1,054.0000 2.46% -1,054.0000

Deian Salazar 718.0000 1.68%   718.0000 1.68% +21.0000 739.0000 1.73% +13.0000 752.0000 1.76% +35.0000 787.0000 1.84% -787.0000

Cayle Tern 710.0000 1.66% +2.0000 712.0000 1.67% +13.0000 725.0000 1.70% +15.0000 740.0000 1.73% -740.0000

Thomas Shervey 385.0000 0.90% +2.0000 387.0000 0.91% +15.0000 402.0000 0.94% -402.0000

Joe Furi 354.0000 0.83% +6.0000 360.0000 0.84% -360.0000

Write In 277.0000 0.65% -277.0000

* Tie resolved by lot in accordance with election law and reused in event of a recount.

"Election Threshold" is the number of votes sufficient for a candidate to be elected.

"Votes Transferred" are votes that come from a defeated candidate or from one who surpasses the election threshold.
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How Candace Avalos is in the lead: what changed, round-by-round.

Election threshold and unofficial preliminary results are subject to change as additional ballots are tallied.

Round What Changed Total Votes % of Votes in Contest

Round 1 Received 8,283 votes in the first round 8,283.0000 19.37%

Round 2 10.0000 votes transferred from Write In 8,293.0000 19.39%

Round 3 30.0000 votes transferred from Joe Furi 8,323.0000 19.46%

Round 4 31.0000 votes transferred from Thomas Shervey 8,354.0000 19.54%

Round 5 175.0000 votes transferred from Cayle Tern 8,529.0000 19.95%

Round 6 94.0000 votes transferred from Deian Salazar 8,623.0000 20.17%

Round 7 88.0000 votes transferred from Michael (Mike) Sands 8,711.0000 20.37%

Round 8 63.0000 votes transferred from Joe Allen 8,774.0000 20.52%

Round 9 149.0000 votes transferred from David Linn 8,923.0000 20.87%

Round 10 298.0000 votes transferred from Peggy Sue Owens 9,221.0000 21.56%

Round 11 133.0000 votes transferred from Doug Clove 9,354.0000 21.87%

Round 12 1,273.0000 votes transferred from Timur Ender 10,627.0000 24.85%

Round 13 1,520.0000 votes transferred from Steph Routh 12,147.0000 28.41%
 

https://www.multco.us/rcv


How Jamie Dunphy is in the lead: what changed, round-by-round.

Election threshold and unofficial preliminary results are subject to change as additional ballots are tallied.

Round What Changed Total Votes % of Votes in Contest

Round 1 Received 5,050 votes in the first round 5,050.0000 11.81%

Round 2 4.0000 votes transferred from Write In 5,054.0000 11.82%

Round 3 7.0000 votes transferred from Joe Furi 5,061.0000 11.84%

Round 4 33.0000 votes transferred from Thomas Shervey 5,094.0000 11.91%

Round 5 37.0000 votes transferred from Cayle Tern 5,131.0000 12.00%

Round 6 34.0000 votes transferred from Deian Salazar 5,165.0000 12.08%

Round 7 68.0000 votes transferred from Michael (Mike) Sands 5,233.0000 12.24%

Round 8 53.0000 votes transferred from Joe Allen 5,286.0000 12.36%

Round 9 105.0000 votes transferred from David Linn 5,391.0000 12.61%

Round 10 71.0000 votes transferred from Peggy Sue Owens 5,462.0000 12.77%

Round 11 150.0000 votes transferred from Doug Clove 5,612.0000 13.12%

Round 12 443.0000 votes transferred from Timur Ender 6,055.0000 14.16%

Round 13 1,225.0000 votes transferred from Steph Routh 7,280.0000 17.02%

Round 14 590.2546 votes transferred from Candace Avalos 7,870.2546 18.40%

Round 15 595.2662 votes transferred from Noah Ernst 8,465.5208 19.80%

Round 16 1,243.9200 votes transferred from Terrence Hayes 9,709.4408 22.71%
 

How Loretta Smith is in the lead: what changed, round-by-round.

Election threshold and unofficial preliminary results are subject to change as additional ballots are tallied.

Round What Changed Total Votes % of Votes in Contest

Round 1 Received 5,581 votes in the first round 5,581.0000 13.05%

Round 2 9.0000 votes transferred from Write In 5,590.0000 13.07%

Round 3 13.0000 votes transferred from Joe Furi 5,603.0000 13.10%

Round 4 26.0000 votes transferred from Thomas Shervey 5,629.0000 13.16%

Round 5 53.0000 votes transferred from Cayle Tern 5,682.0000 13.29%

Round 6 80.0000 votes transferred from Deian Salazar 5,762.0000 13.47%

Round 7 122.0000 votes transferred from Michael (Mike) Sands 5,884.0000 13.76%

Round 8 110.0000 votes transferred from Joe Allen 5,994.0000 14.02%

Round 9 158.0000 votes transferred from David Linn 6,152.0000 14.39%

Round 10 241.0000 votes transferred from Peggy Sue Owens 6,393.0000 14.95%

Round 11 289.0000 votes transferred from Doug Clove 6,682.0000 15.63%

Round 12 509.0000 votes transferred from Timur Ender 7,191.0000 16.82%

Round 13 756.0000 votes transferred from Steph Routh 7,947.0000 18.58%

Round 14 254.8146 votes transferred from Candace Avalos 8,201.8146 19.18%

Round 15 960.8652 votes transferred from Noah Ernst 9,162.6798 21.43%

Round 16 2,847.2112 votes transferred from Terrence Hayes 12,009.8910 28.09%
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